
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Samantha Lawton 
 
Governance and Commissioning 
 

PO Box 1720 
 

Huddersfield 
 

HD1 9EL 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Yolande Myers 
 

Email: yolande.myers@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Monday 13 October 2025 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Cabinet 
 

The Cabinet will meet in the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Huddersfield at 

1.30 pm on Tuesday 21 October 2025. 
 
This meeting will be live webcast. To access the webcast please go to the Council’s 
website at the time of the meeting and follow the instructions on the page. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Samantha Lawton 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

The Cabinet members are: - 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Member Responsible For: 

Councillor Carole Pattison 
 

Leader of the Council 
 

Councillor Beverley Addy 
 

Cabinet Member - Public Health 
 

Councillor Moses Crook 
 
 

Deputy Leader of the Council, Cabinet Member - 
Transport and Housing 
 

Councillor Nosheen Dad 
 
 

Cabinet Member - Adult Social Care and 
Corporate 
 

Councillor Tyler Hawkins 
 

Cabinet Member - Highways and Waste 
 

Councillor Viv Kendrick 
 
 

Cabinet Member - Children' Services (Statutory 
Responsibility for Children) 
 

Councillor Amanda Pinnock 
 

Cabinet Member - Communities and Environment 
 

Councillor Jane Rylah 
 

Cabinet Member – Education 
 

Councillor Graham Turner 
 

Cabinet Member - Finance and Regeneration 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Membership of Cabinet 
 
To receive apologies for absence from Cabinet Members who are 
unable to attend this meeting. 
 

 
 

 

2:   Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 9 
September 2025. 
 

 
 

1 - 12 

3:   Declaration of Interests 
 
Members will be asked to say if there are any items on the Agenda 
in which they have any disclosable pecuniary interests or any other 
interests, which may prevent them from participating in any 
discussion of the items or participating in any vote upon the items. 
 

 
 

13 - 14 

4:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most agenda items take place in public. This only changes where 
there is a need to consider exempt information, as contained at 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. You will be 
informed at this point which items are to be recommended for 
exclusion and to be resolved by the Committee. 
 
 
 

 
 

 

5:   Deputations/Petitions 
 
The Cabinet will receive any petitions and/or deputations from 
members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people can 
attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular 
issue of concern. A member of the public can also submit a petition 
at the meeting relating to a matter on which the body has powers 
and responsibilities. 

 



 

 

 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10, Members of the 
Public must submit a deputation in writing, at least three clear 
working days in advance of the meeting and shall subsequently be 
notified if the deputation shall be heard. A maximum of four 
deputations shall be heard at any one meeting. 
 

 
 

6:   Questions by Members of the Public 
 
To receive any public questions. 
  
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11, the period for the 
asking and answering of public questions shall not exceed 15 
minutes. 
 
Any questions must be submitted in writing at least three clear 
working days in advance of the meeting.  
 
 
 

 
 

 

7:   Questions by Elected Members (Oral Questions) 
 
Cabinet will receive any questions from Elected Members. 
 
In accordance with Executive Procedure Rule 2.3 (2.3.1.6) a period 
of up to 30 minutes will be allocated.  
 

 
 

 

8:   Increasing Physical Activity in North Kirklees 
 
To receive an update on increasing physical activity in North 
Kirklees. 
 
Wards affected: all wards 
 
Contact: Martin Gonzalez, Public Health Manager 
 

 
 

15 - 322 

9:   Inclusion and Diversity Strategy 2024-2027 – 12-month 
update 
 
To receive a 12-month update on the Inclusion and Diversity 
Strategy 2024-2027 for the period September 2024 – September 
2025. 
 

323 - 
358 



 

 

Wards affected: all 
 
Contact: Stephen Bonnell, Head of Policy, Partnerships, and 
Corporate Planning 
 

 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Andrea Woodside  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday 9th September 2025 
 
Present: Councillor Carole Pattison (Chair) 
 Councillor Beverley Addy 

Councillor Moses Crook 
Councillor Nosheen Dad 
Councillor Tyler Hawkins 
Councillor Viv Kendrick 
Councillor Amanda Pinnock 
Councillor Jane Rylah 
Councillor Graham Turner 

   
Observers:  
 

Councillor Munir Ahmed 
Councillor Ali Arshad  
Councillor Andrew Cooper 
Councillor Jo Lawson 
Councillor Imran Safdar 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Cathy Scott 
Councillor Alex Vickers 
 

 
33 Membership of Cabinet 

All Members of Cabinet were present. 
 

34 Declaration of Interests 
Councillor Hawkins declared an ‘other’ interest in Agenda Items 16 and 17 (Minute 
No.s 48 and 49 refer) on the grounds that he had been actively engaged with the 
groups involved throughout the process. 
 
Councillor A U Pinnock declared an ‘other’ interest in Agenda Item 16 (Minute No. 
48 refers) on the grounds that a family member was involved in the scheme. 
 

35 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 July 2025 be approved as 
a correct record.  
 

36 Admission of the Public 
It was noted that exempt information was contained within Agenda Item 12. 
 

37 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received.  
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2:



Cabinet -  9 September 2025 
 

2 
 

38 Questions by Members of the Public 
No questions were received.  
 

39 Questions by Elected Members (Oral Questions) 
Cabinet received the following questions in accordance with Executive Procedure 
Rule 2.3;  
 
Question from Councillor J D Lawson 
“I’ve received concerning emails regarding the construction in Cleckheaton. 
Knowing that houses around the site have tested positive for various types of 
asbestos, can you tell me at what stage public health would intervene?” 
 
A response was provided by the Cabinet Member for Public Health (Councillor 
Addy). 
 
Question from Councillor Cooper 
“I checked what support was available to help households insulate their homes and 
came across the warm homes local grant on the Government website. It said if you 
are eligible and your local council has funding available they will arrange a home 
survey to see how your home could be made more energy efficient. They will then 
organise and pay for any improvement work they have agreed with you. The 
government website said that Kirklees was not participating, whereas neighbouring 
local authorities had secured funding. Why is Kirklees not participating in this 
scheme to help residents, did we not apply or was the application not successful?” 
 
A response was provided by the Leader of the Council (Councillor Pattison). 
 
Question from Councillor Scott 
“At Kirklees we originally had three planning committees, we reduced those to two 
and we are now finding that there is a backlog in planning, and committees are not 
sitting. Its worrying that we have Members that are asking for applications to be 
directed to Committee and that the Chair is making the decision that applications 
can’t go to Committee. This isn’t right, we have people losing money because of 
this.” 
 
A response was provided by the Cabinet Member for Finance and Regeneration 
(Councillor Turner). 
 
Question from Councillor Safdar 
“A recent gala charity event at our local wreck was a statement that the community 
takes pride in its shared spaces and that together we can transform places into 
spaces that we can all value. The park has long struggled with fly tipping and ASBO 
issues but it became a clean welcoming hub last Sunday. We are asking for visits 
from the relevant Cabinet Members to this site as it has now reverted back to being 
a fly tipping area with anti social behaviour. We are asking for regular maintenance 
and support from the Council to enable regular community events, children’s 
activities during the summer and a space where everyone feels welcome and 
connected.” 
 

Page 2



Cabinet -  9 September 2025 
 

3 
 

A response was provided by the Cabinet Member for Communities and Environment 
(Councillor A U Pinnock). 
 
Question from Councillor Ali  
“With regard to Westgate, Cleckheaton, I don’t feel that we have fully explored the 
concerns of the local community. I would like this to be halted to look at the 
preventative measures that we have in place to reduce the dust and going forward 
the local community needs to be spoken to. There is a public meeting at 7pm on 
Sunday 14 September at St Luke’s Church and we should be responsible in 
addressing the concerns of the local community.” 
 
A response was provided by the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Finance 
(Councillor Turner). 
 
Question from Councillor Safdar (on behalf of Councillor Bramwell) 
“The questions are in regard to flytipping and potholes and repeated failures to deal 
with such issues. Cllr Bramwell has reported mattresses in Westtown at the end of 
summer, and chased this up but the mattresses are still there and more rubbish has 
been dumped. Waste remains uncollected and residents are angry and losing faith. 
When will the Council finally admit its repeated failures to complete most basic tasks 
and respond to reports? What real action will be taken to improve this lacklustre 
service?” 
 
A response was provided by the Cabinet Member for Communities and Environment 
(Councillor A U Pinnock). 
 

40 Council Plan and Performance Update Report - Quarter 1 2025/2026 
(Under the provision of Council Procedure Rule 36(1), Cabinet received 
representations from Councillors J D Lawson and Scott). 
 
Cabinet received the Council Plan and Performance Update Report Quarter 1, 
2025/2026 which provided information on progress against the 2025/2026 Council 
Plan priorities, and performance against key measures during the period.  
 
The report provided a narrative against each of the four council plan priorities and 
against key measures by setting out an update on progress and activities delivered 
in the quarter and planning activities for the next quarter. It also provided a summary 
of key issues which were (i) the number of people open to adult social care had 
risen by 6.5% and the number of nursing and residential service users was higher 
than the national average (ii) the number of Looked After Children had risen by 12% 
over the past 12 months and (iii) the number of flytipping incidents had risen by 8% 
compared to the same period 12 months ago.  
 
Cabinet noted that, in terms of highlights, (i) the timeliness of EHCPs had improved 
significantly during Quarter 1 (ii) the number of open damp, mould and condensation 
cases had reduced significantly during Quarter 1 and (iii) the number of households 
in temporary accommodation had reduced by 20% compared to 12 months ago.  
 
RESOLVED - That the Council Plan and Performance Update Report – Quarter 1 
2025/2026 be noted. 

Page 3



Cabinet -  9 September 2025 
 

4 
 

 
41 Corporate Financial Monitoring Report - Quarter 1, 2025-2026 

(Under the provision of Council Procedure Rule 36(1), Cabinet received  
representations from Councillors J D Lawson and Scot
[...]
series of recommendations based on the findings of the 
independent report carried out by Brightsparks (Summer 2025). 

 
 

Recommendations  
 

1. That Cabinet consider and note that the main finding from the report was the 
community desire for a new sport and leisure facility to serve the communities of 
Dewsbury and Batley and which provides a safe and welcoming space and 
opportunities for social connections.   

2. That Cabinet therefore agree to take the next steps towards developing a new sport 
and leisure facility which meets the needs of the communities living in the Dewsbury 
and Batley areas of Kirklees.  

3. That Cabinet agree to the commissioning of an external options appraisal followed by 
a feasibility study to determine:  

 What should be prioritised as part of any new sport and leisure facility, including 
facilities, co-location of services    

 Potential site options, including the availability of sites; the capacity and suitability of 
sites to accommodate new provision; and the accessibility of sites mindful of 
proposed future housing growth      

 The viability of options to be delivered within new capital budgets additional to the 
existing capital plan 

4. That Cabinet note the proposed immediate work which will be undertaken and which 
will use the insight from the Brightsparks report to develop targeted opportunities to 
complement existing provision and support people across North Kirklees to be 
physically active.  

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8:



2 
 

5. That Cabinet note that many factors affect physical activity and agree to keep 
working with partners to tackle the broader issues that make it harder for people to be 
active.  

6. That, subject to Cabinet approving the above recommendations, Scrutiny be engaged 
ahead of, and throughout the next steps of the process. 

7. That subject to approving the above recommendations, Cabinet authorise the Service 
Director Legal, Governance and Commissioning to execute any document
[...]
g and new 
partners to address the wider influences of physical activity. 

 
Option 2 – Commission an options appraisal and feasibility study in order to develop a new 
sport and leisure facility to serve Dewsbury and Batley communities and also work with existing 
and new partners to address the wider influences of physical activity, alongside other existing 
physical activity work. 
 
Officers recommend that Cabinet support Option 2 and approve the following next steps: 
 

 That Cabinet consider and note that the main finding from the report was the community 
desire for a new sport and leisure facility to serve the communities of Dewsbury and 
Batley. 

 That Cabinet therefore agree to take the next steps towards developing a new sport and 
leisure facility which meets the needs of the communities living in the Dewsbury and 
Batley areas of Kirklees. 

 That Cabinet agree to the commissioning of an independent options appraisal followed 
by a feasibility study to determine: 

o What should be prioritised as part of any new sport and leisure facility  
o Potential site options to include availability of sites; the capacity and suitability of 

sites to accommodate new provision; and the accessibility of sites mindful of 
proposed future housing growth     

o Viability of options to be delivered within available capital budgets additional to the 
existing capital plan 

 That Cabinet note the proposed additional work, which will use the insight from the 
Brightsparks report to develop targeted opportunities to complement existing provision 
and support for people across North Kirklees to be physically active, 

 That Cabinet agree for ‘whole systems’ work to continue alongside a range of partners to 
address some of the wider issues which impact on people’s ability to be physically active. 

 That, subject to Cabinet approving the above recommendations, Scrutiny be engaged 
ahead of, and throughout the next steps of the process. 

 That subject to approving the above recommendations, Cabinet authorise the Service 
director Legal, governance and Commissioning to execute any documents or instruments 
in relation to the recommendations in this report. 
 

 
Further detail on these recommendations can be found in Section 6 of this Cabinet report. 
 

 
2. Information required to take a decision 

 
2.1 Contextual information 
 
Dewsbury Sports Centre (DSC) closed in September 2023 due to health and safety concerns 
owing to the discovery of Reinforced Autoclaved Aerated Concrete (RAAC). Prior to its closure, 
the centre had been loss making, (c £1.113m per annum, the largest loss of any of the Kirklees 
Active Leisure (KAL) operated leisure centres prior to the Leisure Centre consultation in Autumn 
2023) and required significant investment for repairs. The decision to permanently close the 
facility was confirmed by Cabinet in November 2024.  
 

Page 19



6 
 

In making that decision, Cabinet approved the commissioning of an independent report to 
explore approaches to effectively address the health, well-being and social needs of the 
Dewsbury population.  
 
The 2021 Current Living in Kirklees (CLiK) survey identified the following areas as the ten wards 
with the lowest proportion of adults meeting recommended physical activity guidance levels: 
 

Ward 
Meeting physical activity 

guidelines 

Heckmondwike 32.2% 

Dewsbury West 34.1% 

Batley East 35.7% 

Dewsbury South 41.6% 

Batley West 43.9% 

Crosland Moor and 
Netherton 45.4% 

Greenhead 45.9% 

Dewsbury East 47.6% 

Golcar 48.6% 

Dalton 49.5% 

 
The top five wards are all in North Kirklees and include both Batley wards and two out of three 
Dewsbury wards (with Dewsbury East also in the top ten). 
 
The 2021 CLiK survey also shows that rates of inactivity (less than 30 minutes of physical 
activity per week) are:  

 Three times higher for people out of work (versus those in work) 

 2.5 times higher for ages 75+ (versus ages 19-74) 

 Twice as high 
[...]
 of physical activity. 

 
Option 2 – Commission an options appraisal and feasibility study in order to develop a new 
sport and leisure facility to serve Dewsbury and Batley communities and also work with existing 
and new partners to address the wider influences of physical activity, alongside other existing 
physical activity work. 
 
Officers recommend that Cabinet support Option 2 and approve the following next steps: 
 

 That Cabinet consider and note that the main finding from the report was the community 
desire for a new sport and leisure facility to serve the communities of Dewsbury and 
Batley and which provides a safe and welcoming space and opportunities for social 
connections. 

 That Cabinet therefore agree to take the next steps towards developing a new sport and 
leisure facility which meets the needs of the communities living in the Dewsbury and 
Batley areas of Kirklees. 

 That Cabinet agree to the commissioning of an independent options appraisal followed 
by a feasibility study to determine: 

o What should be prioritised as part of any new sport and leisure facility provision  
o Potential site options to include availability of sites; the capacity and suitability of 

sites to accommodate new provision; and the accessibility of sites mindful of 
proposed future housing growth     

o Viability of options to be delivered within new capital budgets additional to the 
existing capital plan 

 That Cabinet note the proposed additional work which will use the insight from the 
Brightsparks report to develop targeted opportunities to complement existing provision 
and support for people across North Kirklees to be physically active. 

 That Cabinet agree for ‘whole systems’ work to continue alongside a range of partners to 
address some of the wider issues which impact on people’s ability to be physically active. 

 That, subject to Cabinet approving the above recommendations, Scrutiny be engaged 
ahead of, and throughout the next steps of the process. 

 That subject to approving the above recommendations, Cabinet authorise the Service 
director Legal, governance and Commissioning to execute any documents or instruments 
in relation to the recommendations in this report. 
 

 
6.2 Reasons for recommended option   
 

Page 26



13 
 

Engagement has identified that lack of a leisure facility, particularly in Dewsbury and especially 
for swimming, is a key barrier to being physically active. Following comprehensive research by 
Brightsparks on physical activity enablers and barriers in North Kirklees, the key report 
recommendation was for a new leisure facility to be built in Dewsbury. This is consistent with 
existing data that showed that Dewsbury Sports Centre was not meeting the needs of many 
local residents in its existing guise.  
 
Providing a quality new sport and leisure facility which meets the needs of local people, and 
which complements the existing leisure offer in North Kirklees would address this issue. This 
should work in conjunction with Batley Sports and Tennis Centre and Spen Valley Leisure 
Centre, to meet the needs of the surrounding communities and adds value to the local assets 
which are already in place. 
 
It is also clear that there are a range of other factors that impact on people’s ability to be active 
that would also need to be addressed, and systemic barriers that need to be removed. Working 
with partners to tackle some of these wider factors will not only help people across Kirklees to 
be more active generally, but it will also help  ensure that any new sport and leisure facility 
provision, as well as the various other places and opportunities to be active which exist across 
Dewsbury, Batley and North Kirklees, are well used and accessible by the whole of the 
community. 
 
Further detail on these recommendations is as follows: 
 
New sport and leisure facility: 
 
The November 2024 Cabinet report evidenced that even with the presence of Dewsbury Sports 
Cent
[...]
within existing budgets and draws upon the 
established capacity across the organisation.  
 

Date signed off by Executive Director & 
name 
 
 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service 
Director for Finance? 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service 
Director for Legal Governance and 
Commissioning (Monitoring Officer)? 
 

Rachel Spencer-Henshall 
8/10/25 
 
 
 
James Anderson (Head of Finance & 
Accountancy) 
8/10/25 
 
Samantha Lawton 
13/10/25  
 

 
 

Page 323

Agenda Item 9:



2 
 

Electoral wards affected: All 
 
Ward councillors consulted: Not applicable 
 
Public or private: Public 
 
Has GDPR been considered? Yes. There is no personal data in this update. 
 
 
1. Executive Summary 

This report provides a 12-month update on the Kirklees Inclusion and Diversity Strategy 2024–

27, covering progress from September 2024 to September 2025. The strategy is structured 

around three pillars: Compliance (meeting legal requirements and the Public Sector Equality 

Duty), Ambition (advancing the council’s goals as an employer and anchor institution), and 

Partnership (enabling inclusion across the district). 

 

Key achievements over the past year include: 

 Strengthened community engagement through partnerships such as the Tackling Poverty 

Partnership and regular meetings with faith leaders, as well as events marking Interfaith 

Week, Holocaust Memorial Day, and Islamophobia Awareness Month. 

 Enhanced accessibility and inclusion, with new Access Guides, Changing Places Toilets, 

and digital accessibility campaigns, alongside national recognition for the REAL 

Employment service supporting adults with learning disabilities and autism. 

 Progress in inclusive education, including the construction of new specialist school 

facilities, expansion of SEND provision, and successful Project SEARCH internships for 

young people with learning disabilities and autism. 

 Ongoing work to foster a diverse and engaged workforce, with initiatives like the “Our 

Council” culture refresh, employee networks, and targeted apprenticeships for care 

leavers. 

 

These actions reflect the council’s commitment to embedding inclusion in all services, 

supporting diverse communities, and ensuring equitable outcomes for all residents. The report 

highlights the council’s ongoing efforts to deliver on its strategic priorities and maintain 

momentum in building a fairer, more inclusive Kirklees. 

 
2. Information required to take a decision 

Cabinet is invited to consider this update in relation to the Inclusion and Diversity 

Strategy 2024-27 and note progress towards achievement of its ambitions.  

 
3. Implications for the Council 

This report provides an update on performance against the 2024-27 Inclusion and 
Diversity Strategy. This will enable Cabinet to effectively monitor performance towards 
achieving our ambitions. 
 

3.1  Council Plan 

Page 324



3 
 

The Inclusion and Diversity Strategy 2024–2027 is closely aligned with the Council Plan, 
serving as a key driver for delivering the council’s priorities around fairness, opportunity, and 
access to our services. The strategy’s three pillars—Compliance, Ambition, and 
Partnership—support the Council Plan by embedding inclusion into service delivery, 
workforce development, and community engagement across the council. Progress against 
the strategy demonstrates how the council is advancing its broader objectives, ensuring that 
inclusion is not a standalone initiative but a fundamental part of achieving the ambitions set 
out in the Council Plan. This alignment enables the council to monitor and report on how 
inclusion and diversity are being integrated into core priorities and outcomes for residents. 
 

3.2 Financial Implications  
There are no financial implications from this report, as it reports on existing activity 

resourced from existing capacity. 

 
3.3 Legal Implications 

The Inclusion & Diversity Strategy sets out how we are fulfilling our obligat
[...]
cted “Unsafe local spaces” above, what might make you feel more safe when moving or being active? 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Section 4: Local information and support 
	How satisfied are you with the following opportunities for movement and physical activity in your area? 
	(Please tick one box per row: 1 = Very dissatisfied, 5 = Very satisfied, N/A = Not available near me) 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Section 5: Final thoughts 
	Section 6: About You 
	Focus group script: 
	Exploring physical activity and movement in Kirklees 
	Welcome and introduction (10 minutes) 
	Warm-Up discussion (10 minutes) 
	Main questions and guided discussion (60 minutes) 
	Question 1: Current levels of activity 
	Question 2: How being active makes you feel 
	 
	Question 3: Barriers 
	Question 4: Motivation challenges 
	Question 5: What helps 
	Question 6: Changes and support needed 

	Session close (10 minutes) 
	Community engagement consent form 
	What this is about 
	What will happen in the session 
	How we’ll use what you share 
	Age and ethnicity (optional) 
	Your privacy 
	 
	Your details 

	If you're signing on behalf of a child or someone else 
	Appendix D Poster/Flyer 

	Appendix E 


	9: Inclusion and Diversity Strategy 2024-2027 – 12-month update
	Appendix 1 - I&D Strategy 2024-27 - Progress Report (October 2025)
	Appendix 2 - Inclusion Diversity Strategy 2024-27




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Yolande Myers  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday 21st October 2025 
 
Present: Councillor Carole Pattison (Chair) 
 Councillor Beverley Addy 

Councillor Moses Crook 
Councillor Nosheen Dad 
Councillor Tyler Hawkins 
Councillor Viv Kendrick 
Councillor Jane Rylah 
Councillor Graham Turner 

  
Observers: Councillor Hanifa Darwan 

Councillor Jo Lawson  
Councillor Cathy Scott 
Councillor Habiban Zaman 

   
  
Apologies: Councillor Amanda Pinnock 
 

 
50 Membership of Cabinet 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Pinnock. 
 

51 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2025 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 

52 Declaration of Interests 
No interests were declared. 
 
 

53 Admission of the Public 
All agenda items were considered in public session. 
 
 

54 Deputations/Petitions 
Isobel Heeley on behalf of Holmfirth Business Together submitted a petition in 
relation to the temporary closure of traffic at Hollowgate, Holmfirth.                                    
                                        
 

55 Questions by Members of the Public 
No public questions were received. 
 



Cabinet -  21 October 2025 
 

2 
 

 
 

56 Questions by Elected Members (Oral Questions) 
Cabinet received the following questions in accordance with Executive Procedure 
Rule 2.3;  
 
Question from Councillor J C Lawson 
 
“Following the media attention given to the controversial development at Westgate 
in Cleckheaton, I have been contacted by several residents in my ward who have 
similar concerns to those regarding Westgate.   Cabinet is aware of the 
development of 700 homes on former Black Cat Fireworks factory and associated 
land, a brownfield site. My residents want assurances that their health and wellbeing 
is not being put at risk by the planned building works that will take several years.  
Will the relevant Cabinet member outline what tests and procedures are done on 
brownfield sites, known to be sites of former factories that relied heavily on 
chemicals and other carcinogenic substances, to ensure they are fit to build homes 
on? Can he assure residents that these were carried out on the site and is not a risk 
to their health and wellbeing, and that of future residents? 
 
A response was provided by the Cabinet Member for Finance and Regeneration 
(Councillor Turner). 
 
Question from Councillor Scott 
 
“You stated that the burial land update would be brought back to Cabinet in October. 
Council adopted the burial land motion on 12 February 2025 and under CPR 14, 
CPR 13.9, motions agreed by council must be acted upon by Cabinet or the relevant 
portfolio holder.  You informed the Kirklees Bereavement Forum on 11 May 2025, 
that you would outline the short, medium, and long term solutions within three 
months ensuring the £500,000 remained ringfenced for Dewsbury.  You have failed 
to deliver on that commitment which is a clear breach of CPR 13.9 of Article 7 
relating to the executive duty to implement the Council’s decision transparently.   
Can you explain why you failed to honour this promise, and when you will find the 
burial land update and give it to the public?” 
 
A response was provided by the Leader of the Council (Councillor Pattison) 
 
 Question from Councillor Vickers 
 
“Following on from Councillor Lawson’s concerns regarding the former Black Cat 
development site, the Phase 1 and Phase 2 GO environmental site assessment 
states on page 4 ‘this assessment has identified the presence of elevated heavy 
metals, polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons, asbestos and total petroleum 
hydrocarbons C16 and C21’.  It then states, ‘further chemical validation samples will 
be required’.  Could the Council confirm that this testing has been carried out, and 
that the samples have been received by planning?” 
 
A response was provided by the Cabinet Member for Finance and Regeneration 
(Councillor Turner). 



Cabinet -  21 October 2025 
 

3 
 

 
Question from Councillor Zaman 
 
“The Council’s report relating to the Playing Pitch Strategy in January 2025, lists 
Sands Lane, Dewsbury as an established cricket ground and notes that the Council 
will work with the national governing bodies to explore the greatest potential at these 
sites.  Given that public statement of intent, why did the Council decide, just 10 days 
before the start of the 2025 cricket season, to prohibit cricket being played at Sands 
Lane without prior notice or consultation with long term users, such as Savile Stars 
Cricket Club, which has been using the ground since 1995?” 
 
A response was provided by the Leader of the Council (Councillor Pattison). 
 

57 Increasing Physical Activity in North Kirklees 
(Under the provision of Council Procedure Rule 36(1), Cabinet received 
representations from Councillors Scott, Darwan, Lawson and H Zaman). 
 
Cabinet considered an update following the decision in November 2024 to 
permanently close Dewsbury Sports Centre due to health and safety concerns and 
financial constraints. The report outlined findings from an independent engagement 
exercise commissioned to explore barriers and enablers to physical activity in North 
Kirklees, with a particular focus on Dewsbury and Batley. The Brightsparks 
research, gathered responses from nearly 1,000 residents and highlighted a strong 
community desire for a new sport and leisure facility that would be safe, welcoming, 
and socially inclusive. The research also identified wider factors influencing physical 
activity, including affordability, safety, accessibility, and cultural relevance. 
 
Cabinet noted that physical activity levels in Dewsbury and Batley remained among 
the lowest in the district, with significant disparities affecting women, disabled 
people, and those from deprived communities. Cabinet was informed that the 
proposed next steps included commissioning an options appraisal and feasibility 
study to explore the development of a new facility, alongside immediate work to pilot 
community-based physical activity offers.  
 
RESOLVED -  
 

1) That, in noting the report, approval be given to take the next steps towards 
developing a new sport and leisure facility. 

2) That approval be given to commission an external options appraisal and 
feasibility study to determine:  
(i) what should be prioritised as part of any new sport and leisure facility, 

including facilities, co-location of services;  
(ii) potential site options, including the availability of sites; the capacity 

and suitability of sites to accommodate new provision; and the 
accessibility of sites mindful of proposed future housing growth; and 

(iii) the viability of options to be delivered within new capital budgets 
additional to the existing capital plan. 

3) That the proposed immediate work, using insight from the Brightsparks report 
to develop targeted opportunities to complement existing provision and 
support people across North Kirklees to be physically active, be noted.  



Cabinet -  21 October 2025 
 

4 
 

4) That it be noted that many factors affect physical activity and agree to keep 
working with partners to tackle the broader issues that make it harder for 
people to be active.  

5) That scrutiny be engaged ahead of, and throughout the next steps of the 
process. 

6) That authority be given to the Service Director Legal, Governance and 
Commissioning to execute any documents or instruments in relation to these 
resolutions. 

 
58 Inclusion and Diversity Strategy 2024-2027 – 12-month update 

Cabinet received an update on the Inclusion and Diversity Strategy 2024–2027. The 
report outlined achievements across the strategy’s three pillars: Compliance, 
Ambition, and Partnership. Members were informed of the key achievements over 
the past year which included (i) strengthened community engagement through 
partnerships (ii) enhanced accessibility and inclusion (iii) progress in inclusive 
education and (iv) work to foster a diverse and engaged workforce. 
 
Cabinet noted that progress against the strategy demonstrated how the Council was 
advancing its broader objectives, ensuring that inclusion was not a standalone 
initiative but a fundamental part of achieving the ambitions set  
out in the Council Plan.  The Inclusion & Diversity Strategy also set out how the 
Council was fulfilling its obligations under the Public Sector Equality Duty to set 
inclusion objectives.  
 
RESOLVED – That the 12 month update on the Inclusion and Diversity Strategy 
2024-2027 be received and noted. 
 
 


